SR PRI U g G IPWICR L JEEPL Iy SOWS [ YVgP &

Vool daad VY o) gl
sl Botall 2yl gt gr Bl B Jy o) ipf el
O N v gy b b1 o 31 AU k) paa g1 - ot B
VAAY ded V-V o3, Ol Juall 14VE i e G,

AWNaaly gyl 8 Sl
ripedt bbb g Kl
el il
o 3t gudi )
SRRV IVT RIS B 1L PN B PR
( Syl daldi)

bt st 38 s oy 2el) Taladl 3 el Bl s kil 3 dy 2l 300 o
oL Jaally YAYE L V- 3, o bl e Ll oYLt Sy
J.i:_,ll«lo,,:.U'L’u'J uiU.'JJ
( Quild] Bald! )
RS 01 3TN I SO0 {30 "YOOu | B PN N P 3 P PRI U1 | S
g citlin ot sl Kol Ga ¢ Lt iy
{ &uliaff baldt )
c o el pr-ﬁ’wue”“e.}-ﬂiw s i o A 3 o s s
o Agratyd oo oy lS dityy o Rpdl Uy 5 UEH b ety
ke g
& YAYY I;..:J_,"iic.m?,_,iiu_ﬁ.é-ihﬁﬁﬂ
U PR R SR AL RTINS



Yoo dow Jul YA 3 05) il VY sl = G Jh o 41

Jiodd gletiif
el dxdod! af Jaldl Gudld

YAVE daad Vo iy gl
VRAY ad 1o oy gsiliil Jasd !
daliily Jg sl cpbe smdiesdd
S ST iy @) et
4
Ju el Satad! S pal! Saddi
3

kg b S pi

dhlan 4

il Qi v S i
cEope

7EJUVE SIS I T PP, agadl G L Jodal GLis) ) it
(TlagSdt g g " e Lo Lo Gllaas ) Bl s Bsppor S Lo
VY o3, 0l v gt il 5500 Aeaint (s ¢ Uiyl Relad] & peal) 22, gl
o A2 (Tl "y L e lhs) Jraa e ol ol s VA B A i)
S Bl | S PG s LY Gyl Wi L0l L3 16,2 2y ¢ as
U T b Ll ke i)



0 Y0 T Jol YA 5 (5) e AV sl — i

haaabaiiinaa

AMENDING AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
SIGNED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO, 60 OF 1974
AMENDED BY LAW NQO. 167 OF 1983
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPYT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
AND
BP EGYPT COMPANY
IN
SOUTH GHARIB AREA
GULF OF SUEZ
ARE,

This Amending Agreement 1s made this  day of, 2004, by and
between the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT ( hereinafter referred to as
"TARE” or as the "GOVERNMENT™), the EGYPTIAN GENERAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, a lesal entity created by Law No. 167
of 195% as amended (hereinafter referred to as "EGPC™) and BP EGYPT
COMPANY, a company organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Delaware, United States of America, (hereinafter referved to as
"BP" or as "CONTRACTOR").



\‘..ai;,,,b}.,miTAuj{j]c:b VWossall — iy i 4t

L

ol 8 gl 3t Sy ald daladl il it ol s g O o
Vo oy ool qompt Lo bl o391 L30T byl 06 (a2 39,0 WILo) e
o Sl VAAY Lo Y 0¥ 03, 00l can gt Judad (o dedes ol L VAV D
o e Lk by ) ] mdin Gl Gy dhaia 3 anls]y Jy !
EARIE L R

SIS Sldsy ploill odlo] ollarad LBt b ok » A o G s
AU i 5] LI il Ol phs i) WY Wiy 20l e
P ey 215l Ol ptee  F ol lasaY

Sliketza¥ oda sly el Jol u JLIYE LW Joans 3 ok Ll 5l oy
EY )l e el ale 3ad 2B 20 Sae ey

g Jeiasti B e 38ty 03 Jy ) Lebalt sl 2 gl 550s] el ol e g
SR a3 e W As s ol el st

~1oi b Lo e adl el Laadl sl OBl 35t 4dd o wbld)

(931 Ba)

o i all el laadly LS 580« b b U WD st Lo [ds Land

i Joandlt GUist 3 all 15 o2 AL
FRDERITY

o] e BAlly G e ABWH SN A L 3 Bue 00 LD 5
- SIS L VAVE Ll . i,

VAV LN o, ol o (2} RS SUL LU o L BT ey
UYL+ e ot ¥+ o)l gt By e 5 i B 23U S0 U
shamal 328 Jylall iy o V40 L0 Y e ol (V1) il s Juiadl!
8 s o e Syl LS e o by ally lpan (F) W Law daY 500
botyy oy (V) LAl A0 e il enl (V) o fi gl JH e,
s adl i Ridlge



VoY i ol YA 5 G) ml VY i) - e Ty A

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT, THE EGYPTIAN
GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION and AMOCO EGYPT OIL
COMPANY (now BP EGYPT COMPANY) have entered into a
Concession Agreement signed by virtue of Law No. 60 of 1974 as
amended by Law No. 107 of 1983 for Petroleum Exploration and
Production in South Gharib AREA, GULF OF SUEZ(hereinafter referred
to as the "Concession Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to expend additional
investments for carrying out additional Exploration and Development
operations under the Concession Agreement to sustain cuirent production
levels or reduce the effect of the natural decline in production levels of

Crude Qil; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to amend the Concession
Agreement in order to recover such investments and to extend the term of

the Concession Agreement and the development lease period of South
Ghanb 300; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of EGPC has approved such
amendment and agreed to take the legal procedures required therefore.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaning in
this Amending Agreement.

ARTICLE 11

Add a new paragraph at the end of Article 111 "Grant of Rights and
Term" of the Law No. 60 of 1974 to be read as follows:-

Notwithstanding anything in Article III (¢) of the Law No. 60 of
1974 1o the contrary, the term of the Concession Agreement and the
development term of the development lease of South Gharib 300 shall be
hereby extended for ten (10) years to 23 January 2016, with an additional
successive extension period of three (3) years to be granted to
CONTRACTOR upon his option and upon not less than six (6) months
written notice to EGPC pnor to the end of this extension and subject to
the approval of the Minister of Petroleum.



Vo0 Bl YA 3 ) b VY saadl - s S 41 A

Sranshf G il oo o 0 0 Slpin (0] e Rl BF e (V) R
(G Wil oo | Joeid ol i wlliy Aihacl s b Syl 2 )l pnif o U
Y s ol oSe Y 1 Sl 38 )

(LR Bl

o LT bRl Jandt ealiz * (0] Bonl 130 UE 3015 8 Sk Ol i wdlias
-3 JWE A VAVE RV 5, 5 W e " el 3,28

Haalve oo oY apde Jle s e dB Y Le Gl JolEl 4 d
a2l () my¥15,20 T Lty Conl] Llanl Y i) e Sl
Lt o geat Uiy ol U aly zsl vy o Hia Jokasll GUET Gl o) e
I e o3 b &1 Sy U oansdl GUSY Uk Jotas cpo Lpke Sl s 132001
Ve ‘;,V,;LUILJ,,I.:JU.,L oty st i 3y L Jodasdh GLSH Gl por o)
CARYE )

oVl adl kst (V= 1) Gouddly dsuin bl il laniall Gt gl) Jylalt iy
oo AV Sorly pr b alliy el Lpde o puaatlt Azl el i wobalilt e
st pidd Ulass « placzall s 15,80 . s Jodoadl GLST o Jyndl i3y o5
Swadh o Oy ol Bphaia) daml S 1y B8 050 W] S g DS o o2
Ay B el LY Y ppn ¥ (V8 o o) el i
izl g eobaiel Gy JpLal e s Snd Ll 2t 28,800 axiis] o)
(€3 a5, g oy el (1) 2 il Spmil) 50 plaiall Sy . (Gonall
. el s Lo peail] O



A Y0 Jopd YA B G Y saall - R i

A~ A PRI | LA - i

Within six {6) months, prior to the end of five (5} years from the
Effective Date of this Amending Agreement EGPC and
CONTRACTOR shall meet and review the Area in order o relinguish
the area (s) that are not contributing or will pot be able to contribute in
production,

ARTICLE 1]

Add new paragraphs at the end of Article IV (b} " Work Program
And Expenditures During Exploration Period " of the Law No, 60 of
1974 to be read as follows :-

CONTRACTOR shall spend a minimuam of fifteen milllon US.
Dollars {$15,000.000) on capital Expenditures for Exploration and
Devetopment during the four {4) year period commencing from the
Effective Date of this Amending Agreement , this sum shall be recovered
under the terms of the Concession Agreement as amended hereby but any
sums spent prior the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement shall
continue to be recovered under the terms of the law No. 60 of 1974.

CONTRACTOR shall submit the Guaranty to EGPC in the form
specified in Annex (A-1) covering the minimum Exploration and
Development Expenditures obligations stated above one day before the
signature by the Minister of Petroleuwrn of this Amending Agreement .
Such Guaranty shall be for guaranteging the payment andfor transterring
a2 quantity of Crude Ol sufficient in value to cover the
deficiency between the sum of fifteen million (813, 000, 800} U.S.
Doliars and the amount actually spent by Operating Company on bebalf
of CONTRACTOR and approved by EGPC (shortfall). The Guaranly
sha!l remain effective for six (6ymoanths after the end of the four (4} year
period stated above.



Y. o0 L o YA 3G b VY saad) = d Jia b Y

(! 1 Bal )
Sif  VAVE LV ) ol e (1) sesladl 5300 o 2okl 5 a0
i e b dhzasy JeSUL
b il WS 2y Rl 1 OB 2 550 sy YAAY L VoA 3, ) ,ilidl -
RTYRPN | o JESH{ PUHECH S [,
W Wi 82 s 56 sl VAAY Zed AY (3 il -
5 eV g s Ol i sl VAAN Kl ¥ ¥ 5, o ) -
o Ykl e iz Ghazy begd ¥ ¥ D AA L5, ol -
oL Wil oy udas oa ade Jial g V80L Z) Y1 5, 5Lt -
o\ cpa g kally dad 5l e (O0) 5 aaF LS 3 VAAY Zd Yot o3
VAYE LN
(duaad! Balk
—5 o3l e AL Bal e =Y (V) (1) 5,40 JulsUL Ldd -
S (IR PR LU T T B
abe AW ot oladdly o) ally IS by "I DUy e Y
W1 I VO POV SCIAF PO DR |- SUPJUCA | 306 | B FYEIU. U JURINY ) DS §
. Sliy all
a0 s Angladb 33U s =¥ 5 =Y (V) (D) 3,0 JelSIL i -
—: SYL Jdmsy VAYE L Y
i gall] ik IS il BLAS LYY Al 2Ill] ) il - ¥

i Jodeshl U1 Gl ) oa Tlasl wl3y Sldadl vin Lgud



WYY 8 L o YA &S () b WY saadl - L Jh s 2

S e i

ARTICLE IV

The second ﬁaragraph of Article VI (a) of the Law No. 60 of 1974
shall be deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced by the following:-

- Law No. {39 of 1981, promulgating the law on joint stock
companies, partnership hmited by shares and limited liability companies,;

- Law No. 97 of 1983 promulgating the law concerning public

sector companies;

- Law No. 203 of 1991 promulgating the law on public business

sector companies; and

- Law No. 88 of 2003 with respect to the organizing of foreign

currency operations.

- Law No. 26 of 1954 as amended shall be replaced by the law No.

159 of 1981 at the end of paragraph (b) in Article XXIV of the law No.
60 of 1974,

ARTICLE V

- Article VII {a) 1. i of the Law No. 60 of 1974 shall be deleted in its
entirety and shall be replaced by the following:

1. Operating Expenses, which costs , expenses and expenditures that
are not normally depreciable, shall be recoverable in the Tax Year in

which such costs and expenses are incurred and paid .

- Article VII (a) 1. i1 and iii of the Law No. 60 of 1974 shall be
deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced by the following:

ni. From the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement ,Capital
Expenditures for Exploration and Development and Intangible Drilling
Costs shall be recoverable at the rate of twenty (20) percent per annum

starting 1n the Tax Year in which such Expenditures are incurred and
paid.



Yoo ki ol YA 3 15) plo VY siall = an JlBa A1 NY

T —

{ Qauarband ! UL 1)
RYCLE: RIS TN JU b PR SUIE:  § S L)W Prpgh N VR VY1 105 S
- ‘%yﬁ :.I.ua} 1* iy.i;

@Jﬁwﬁwh&ﬁﬁ ,,,,,, )wﬂﬂww%w;&)&
(Gasbead! BALH)

L0 L+ Lim okt Gl oyt vl sy o ahyins o3 Lo+ Lt
Bl 8 0l Q5 oy« U e Ly 0y G Y1 5,800 JalSy s o5t
L ol 5l 0 lin Joaasl GList 218l o301 L5151 M8l Gy o s 6]
v Sget G

(Zaglll! Sl

bl it day ke w3l Y 235 )b r Ui ool ol sl 5550
opeg S o el dade a3 Tl damdl w3 b 0 g 6 Rasid]
N EURY PRI RYCTRVPE W PR L J VLR IR R Y

I L
3 e

JIpall Gulalt i pad ! dasidt

ol JRIT o2ty Bl J 90000
— OO | Lm W
sy % é&?w;




WY 0 b YA 5 (5) Al VY saall - T 5,4

ARTICLE VI

Add at the end of Article IX "Signature and Production Bonus” of
the Law No. 60 of 1974 the following:-

CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as a non-recoverable Signature

Bonus the sum of two mullion U.S. Dollars ($2,000,000) on the Effective
Date of this Amending Agreement.

ARTICLE Vi

Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement
shall continue 1n full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
However, in case of any conflict between the provisions of the
Concession Agreement and the provisions of this Amending Agreement,
the latter shall prevail.

ARTICLE VHI

The Effective Date of this Amending Agreement shall be the date it
15 signed by the parties after a law 1s 1ssued by the competent authorities
of the A.R.E. authonzing the Minister of Petroleum to sign it on behalf of
the GOVERNMENT of the AR E. and giving this Amending Agreement

full force and effect of law notwithstanding any countervailing
governmental enactment .

BP EGYPT COMPANY
By: . .

EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
By:

ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
By:
DATE:



Y8 L ol YA 3 ) o WY aaall - L Mia 1 M

o VA AN A b e el i il a0

H“_‘H@
o

J9 el @olnll 2 jead! Wit

o iy gle gl

Lidin 6 aalaly Jondl e ol JaIV LT Joaas LT I 5,LAWL
gt kel e ade Bt LVAVE LY. 3 ppilillca i plallh o) e
Yoof i b o g 3y0laall VAAY LS VLY G o il
(Reogll) Jyneld Balaltt &yl Reoplly Copop ) B palt pme 2 e O Ny L pus
RN+ (RN P VL UF S VI P11 V) SR PRTR L g

or gk b3 bad] WV AT 3 gl o by 20l By pems (o (0 3550 Agas
o ity Jaliall sl Joaas oo ads Jool L VAV G V0 43, 5 LAl
ag b oyt (63,815,258 S Jylall 5T 5] Lo Tl 5 F placall Ein am s
hy bl ails) saedl o okl e BT Lilee e Jusasdt GLST b et gV oy
hesSns ¥ 1 3ol U ol Y s oo JYsa (V0 - - oo VYN R A W~
sn g g A8yl sl Ll 3 D g ("l oy o Land Gl e g o)
et g Ly (40) 20 e Py Gl i dcy 4058 ey JLind”
b oS Jug /3 g Dbl e WLl s o 0 380 505 SLab Y] i
) 10 indaazd Tandl o oo 2btS 355 Rl I B 1

PR L . 5 WPSIIPR TPV TRC LR ERRR 41 JRE SO I DYC- O P §
REPRCER U P 1 13 W6 1FCIRUE, JER SRS g PR e e e
JE. gL D WS 9.7 £ 309 | BUPL L UPPS SPPPPDTY, Vi D F- S JEV ELEY] PR NEW]
iysbally VAV puds Jof g Llmal Apladl { s g e 35,2 ) OV an ag3l8
REXJOUE | PUNE: O YO J,mc,“..u‘};,iu‘\w\uwg,@m
pall33lait o (2] Lol 50 1.151:»‘4’, WLl gt Jb Joemattndy 4 5083l
VAV I Ve 3 ol et B0l



Vo Yo e Jual YA (5 Al WY sl o T 5y

Ay Al iidisayasy

ANNEX © A-17
THE GUARANTY
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Gentlemen,

Reference is made to the Amending Agreement of the Concession
Agreement for Petroleum Ixploration and Production in Scuth Gharib
Area issued by law No, 60 of 1974 a5 amended by law No. 107 of 1983
and issued by law No, «-von O wvcann by and betweent the Arab Republic of
Egyvpl (AR.E) . The Egvpuan General Petroleum Corporation (EGPC)

and BP Egypt Company (hercinafter referred to as "BP" or as
CONTRACTOR"}.

BE EOGYPT Company which is the partner with EGPC in the
Concession Agreement issued by law No.15 of 1976 s amended | as
Guaramior and on behaif of CONTRACTOR hereby underntakes that, if
CONTRACTOR spends during the period of four {4) vear period
commencing from the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement less
than the mimmum amount specified for such period of fifteen million
U.S. Doliars ($15,000,000) (the difference being hereunder descnibed as
“Shortfall”), EGPC  shall notify BP  EGYPT Company  as
CONTRACTOR and as Guarantor in writing of the amount of the
Shortfall. Within fifteen (13) days of receipt of said notice, BP EGYPT
Company on behalf of CONTRACTOR shall pay and / or transfer o
EGPC 2 quantity of Crude O sutficient in value to cover the Shortfall,

In case said Crude Onl shall be transferred |, it will be deducted from
BP EGYPT Company’s share of Grude Oif production from the
development leases, pursuant (o the terms of the Concession Agreement
for Petroleum Exploration and Production by and between the Arab
Republic of Egypt , EGPC and Amoco Egypt Oif Company (now BP
Egypt Company) effective the first day of July 19735 and issued by law
No. I5 of 1976 as amended and said Crude Ot shall be valued at the time
of the ansfer to BEGPC in accordance with the provisions of Agicle VH
{c) of the Concesston Agreement issued by virtue of faw Ne. 15 of 1976
as amended,



Y0 K Joad YA 3 05) 0 WY saadl = Dow S50 4 A0

bty o LN lia on L3 oo diﬁwwmwﬁ Sl §
yaba s Kemade fhet Ldpean Ul 0 ) ¢ lunaiall s ad gy Upue g 30
keaty sl Hip e B80 ¥ suoalt SLY M LY s e Yas {48 00 o0 )
o 1 iy plaall U JST LUl Jho Dl ade 3y dtgld Koo e

At (V) e L) e Y ooy L2V pos el s Rodhor ptnis
el e 1 his Judasd) GUST 5l e ) oo ol ginn (£) 1,313 25 il
L Juasdd] LT Com ot el 52) k_,,,ju,i G Jylath ol 2w 8T




WY i Jual YA ) b VY sl = e a4

rrarierr ettty g e

BF Egypt Company may at any time between the date hereof and the
date on which this guaranty shall expire submit a bank guaranty of fifteen

mitlion ULS. Dollars ($15,000.000) or the Shortfall in a form satisfactory
to EGPC . m which event the provisions of this guarapty shal

automatically lapse and be of no effect .

This guiaranty shall expire and become null and void on the date six
{6) months after the end of the period of four (4} yvears from the Effective

Date of this Amending Agreement or on the date EGPC confinms that
CONTRACTOR fulfills 1ts obligations hereunder.

Yours Faithfully,

BP Egypt Company

PATE —————————



